



CONTRACTORS PROTECTION SHIELD

UIN: IRDAN102CP0002V01200304

Policy Wordings

**PLEASE READ THIS POLICY (AND THE SCHEDULE WHICH
FORMS AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE POLICY) TO ENSURE
THAT IT MEETS YOUR REQUIREMENTS**

Royal Sundaram Alliance Insurance Co Ltd (herein called the Company) and the Insured agree that

this Policy the Schedule (including any Schedule issued in substitution) and any Memoranda hereon shall be considered one document and any word or expression to which a specific meaning has been attached shall bear such meaning wherever it appears

the Proposal and any information supplied by the Insured shall be deemed to be incorporated herein

the Company will provide the insurance subject to the terms and Conditions described in this Policy, for the Period of Insurance shown in the Schedule and any subsequent period for which the Insured shall pay and the Company shall agree to accept the premium

provided that this Policy shall not be in force unless it has been initialed by an authorized official of the Company

GENERAL EXCEPTIONS

The Company will not indemnify the Insured in respect of loss, damage or liability directly or indirectly caused by or arising out of or aggravated by

1. war, invasion. act of foreign enemy, hostilities or warlike operations [whether war be declared or not) civil war, rebellion, revolution insurrection, mutiny, civil commotion, military or usurped power, martial law, conspiracy, confiscation, commandeering. any act of any malicious person or group of malicious persons acting on behalf of or in connection with any political organization, requisition or destruction or damage by order of any Government de jure or de facto or by any Public, Municipal or Local Authority.
2. loss, destruction. damage, cost or expense or liability of whatever nature directly or indirectly caused by or arising from or in consequence of or contributed to by any act of terrorism regardless of any other



CONTRACTORS PROTECTION SHIELD

UIN: IRDAN102CP0002V01200304

Policy Wordings

cause or event contributing concurrently or in any other sequence to such loss, destruction, damage, cost or expense or liability.

For the purposes of this General Exception an act of terrorism means an act, including but not limited to the use of force or violence and/or the threat thereof, of any person or group(s) of persons, whether acting alone or on behalf of or in connection with any organization(s) or government(s), which from its nature or context is done for or in connection with political, religious, ideological or similar purposes including the intention to influence any government and/or to put the public, or any section of the public, in fear.

This General Exception also applies to and serves to exclude loss, destruction, damage, cost or expense or liability of whatever nature directly or indirectly caused by, resulting from or in connection with any action taken in controlling, preventing, suppressing or in any way relating to any act of terrorism.

3. notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in any Section of the Policy or in any endorsement thereto, it is understood and agreed as follows:

[a] this Policy does not insure:

- [i] total or partial destruction, distortion, erasure, corruption, alteration, misinterpretation or misappropriation of ELECTRONIC DATA,
- [ii] error in creating, amending, entering, deleting or using ELECTRONIC DATA, or
- [iii] total or partial inability or failure to receive, send, access or use ELECTRONIC DATA for any time or at all,

from any cause whatsoever, regardless of any other contributing cause or event whenever it may occur, nor any liability, cost or expense arising from or in any way related to any such event.

For the purposes of this Policy ELECTRONIC DATA means facts, concepts and information converted to a form useable for communications, display, distribution, interpretation or processing by electronic and electromechanical data processing or electronically controlled equipment and includes programmes, software and other coded instructions for such equipment.



CONTRACTORS PROTECTION SHIELD

UIN: IRDAN102CP0002V01200304

Policy Wordings

- [b] however, in the event that a peril listed below [being a peril which but for this General Exception is insured by the Section of this Policy under which any claim is made) is caused by any of the matters described in paragraph (a) above. then such Section of the Policy. subject to all its provisions, shall not exclude physical loss or destruction of nor damage to the Property insured under such Section of the Policy directly caused by such listed peril.

Further, this exclusion does not apply in the event that a peril listed below [being a peril insured by any Section of this Policy, but for this General Exception) causes any of the matters described in paragraph (a) above:

Fire, Explosion, Lightning, Windstorm, Hail. Tornado. Cyclone. Hurricane, Earthquake. Volcano. Tsunami. Flood, Freezing, Weight of Snow, Impact by Aircraft or other aerial objects dropped therefrom, Impact by any Road Vehicle or Animal, Bursting Overflowing Discharging or Leaking of Water Tanks Apparatus or Pipes, or Theft of Electronic Data solely where such Theft is accompanied by Theft of the computer hardware, firmware, medium, microchip, integrated circuit or similar device containing such Electronic Data

- (c) In the event of any conflict between this General Exception 3. regarding electronic risks, and General Exception 2. regarding acts of terrorism, then the terms of General Exception 2. regarding acts of terrorism, will take precedence over the terms of this General Exception 3.

4. nuclear reaction. nuclear radiation or radioactive contamination.

5. willful act or willful negligence of the Insured or of his responsible representative.

6. cessation of work whether total or partial.

In any action suit or other proceedings where the Company alleges that by reason of the provisions of General Exception I above any loss. destruction. damage or liability is not covered by this insurance the burden of proving that such loss. destruction, damage or liability is covered shall be upon the Insured.



CONTRACTORS PROTECTION SHIELD

UIN: IRDAN102CP0002V01200304

Policy Wordings

SECTION I- MATERIAL DAMAGE

The Company hereby agrees with the Insured (subject to the Exceptions and the Special Conditions to this Section and also to the General Exceptions and the General Conditions of the Policy) that if at any time during the Contract Period the Property insured described in Section I of the Schedule, or any part thereof be lost, destroyed or damaged by any cause not specifically excluded hereunder, in a manner necessitating replacement or repair, the Company will indemnify the Insured for such loss, destruction or damage, up to an amount not exceeding in respect of each of the items specified in Section I of the Schedule the Sum Insured set opposite thereto nor in the whole the Total Sum Insured by this Section.

The Company will also reimburse the Insured for the cost of clearance and removal of debris following upon any event giving rise to an admissible claim under this Section of the Policy but not exceeding in all the sum (if any) set opposite thereto in the Schedule.

DEFINITIONS

For the purposes of this Section of the Policy:

Contract shall carry the meaning assigned thereto in the Schedule

Contract Period shall mean the Construction Period, followed immediately by the Maintenance Period. if any, applicable to the same contract.

Construction Period shall mean the period beginning with the commencement of the construction of the Contract Works at the Contract Site, or with the first delivery to the Contract Site of any plant, machinery, equipment or materials for incorporation into the Contract Works (whichever happens first), and ending with the Completion of the Contract.

Completion of the Contract will be deemed to have occurred. in respect of the Contract Works or of any part thereof, on the earliest of the following dates:

- the date when such Contract Works or such part thereof are first taken into use or occupation by any principal, or by the Contractor in the case of Speculative Projects.



CONTRACTORS PROTECTION SHIELD

UIN: IRDAN102CP0002V01200304

Policy Wordings

- the effective date of any certificate of completion issued to the Contractor by the principal in respect of such Contract Works or such part thereof.
- in respect of. Speculative Projects. when the only work remaining relate to the prospective purchaser's choice of decoration, fixtures and fittings.
- after 12 months from the beginning of the Construction Period. unless otherwise expressly agreed by endorsement to this Policy.

Speculative Project shall mean any project undertaken for the construction of property for sale by the Contractor. without the involvement of any contract with any principal.

Maintenance Period shall mean that period, not exceeding twelve months in duration unless otherwise expressly agreed by endorsement to this policy, immediately consecutive upon the relative Construction Period, during which the Contractor has certain obligations arising under the Maintenance clauses of the Contract.

EXCEPTIONS TO SECTION-1

The Company shall not, however, be liable for:

1. the first amount of the loss arising out of each and every occurrence shown as the Excess in the Schedule.
2. loss discovered only at the time of taking an inventory.
3. normal wear and tear, gradual deterioration due to atmospheric conditions or lack of use or obsolescence or otherwise, rust, scratching of painted or polished surfaces or breakage of glass.
4. loss destruction or damage due to faulty or defective design.
5. the cost of replacement, repair or rectification of defective material and/or workmanship, but this exclusion shall be limited to the items immediately affected and shall not be deemed to exclude loss of or damage to correctly executed items resulting from an accident due to such defective material and/ or workmanship.
6. the cost necessary for rectification or correction of any error during construction unless resulting in physicalisms or damage



CONTRACTORS PROTECTION SHIELD

UIN: IRDAN102CP0002V01200304

Policy Wordings

7. loss or destruction of or damage to files, drawings, accounts, bills, currency, stamps, deeds, evidence of debt, notes, securities, cheques, packing materials of any kind.

8. any damage or penalties on account of the Insured's non-fulfilment of the terms of delivery or completion under any contractor. of any obligations assumed thereunder nor lack of performance including consequential loss of any kind or description nor for any aesthetic defects or operational deficiencies

9. loss or destruction of or damage to

- (a) any vehicle licensed for general road use, nor any vehicle which can be attached thereto.
- (b) any aircraft, locomotive or water-borne vessel or craft, nor any plant, machinery, equipment or materials carried by, stored in, mounted or fixed upon or operated on any such aircraft, locomotive or water-borne vessel or craft.

10. Loss, destruction or damage to the Contract Works or any part thereof after Completion of the Contract, unless such loss, destruction or damaged be occasioned

- (a) during the Maintenance Period applicable to such Contract, arising from a cause which occurred during the Construction Period, or
- (b) by the Contractor in the course of any operations carried out by him for the purposes of complying with the Maintenance Clauses of the Contract.

Maintenance Period shall mean that period, not exceeding twelve months in duration unless otherwise expressly agreed by endorsement to this Policy, immediately consecutive upon the relative Construction Period, during which the Contractor has certain obligations arising under the Maintenance clauses of the Contract.

EXCEPTIONS TO SECTION-1

The Company shall not, however, be liable for:

1. the first amount of the loss arising out of each and every occurrence shown as the Excess in the Schedule.
2. loss discovered only at the time of taking an inventory.
3. normal wear and tear, gradual deterioration due to atmospheric conditions or lack of use or obsolescence or otherwise, rust, scratching of painted or polished surfaces or breakage of glass.



CONTRACTORS PROTECTION SHIELD

UIN: IRDAN102CP0002V01200304

Policy Wordings

4. loss destruction or damage due to faulty or defective design.

5. the cost of replacement. repair or rectification of defective material and/or workmanship, but this exclusion shall be limited to the items immediately affected and shall not be deemed to exclude loss of or damage to correctly executed items resulting from an accident due to such defective material and/or workmanship. 6. loss or destruction of or damage to files, drawings. accounts, bills, currency, stamps. deeds, evidence of debt, notes, securities, cheques, packing materials of any kind.

7. any damage or penalties on account of the Insured's non-fulfilment of the terms of delivery or completion under any contract or of any obligations assumed thereunder nor lack of performance including consequential loss of any kind or description nor for any aesthetic defects or operational deficiencies

8. loss or destruction of or damage to

(a) any vehicle licensed for general road use, nor any vehicle which can be attached thereto.

(b) any aircraft, locomotive or water-borne vessel or craft, nor any plant, machinery, equipment or materials carried by, stored in, mounted or fixed upon or operated on any such aircraft. locomotive or water-borne vessel or craft.

9. loss. destruction or damage to the Contract Works or any part thereof after Completion of the Contract, unless such loss, destruction or damaged be occasioned

(a) during the Maintenance Period applicable to such Contract, arising from a cause which occurred during the Construction Period. Or

(b) by the Contractor in the course of any operations carried out by him for the purposes of complying with the Maintenance Clauses of the Contract.

Royal Sundaram Alliance Insurance Company Limited



CONTRACTORS PROTECTION SHIELD

UIN: IRDAN102CP0002V01200304

Policy Wordings

SPECIAL CONDITIONS APPLYING TO SECTION- I

1. REINSTATEMENT OF SUM INSURED: In the event of loss or damage indemnifiable under this Section the Insurance hereunder shall notwithstanding be maintained in force during the Contract Period for the Sum Insured shown in the Schedule, the Insured undertaking to pay a pro-rata additional premium on the full amount of each claim for the loss or damage from the date of occurrence of such loss or damage to the expiry of the Contract Period concerned.

2. BASIS OF LOSS SETTLEMENT: In the event of the Contract Works or any part thereof being lost, destroyed or damaged, the basis upon which liability under this Section is to be calculated shall be the reinstatement of the property lost, destroyed or damaged, subject to the following provisions, and to all other terms of this Section and of the Policy.

For the purposes of this Special Condition, reinstatement shall mean the carrying out of the after-mentioned work: -

(a) where property is lost or destroyed the rebuilding of the property if a building or in the case of other property its replacement by similar property, in either case in a condition equal to but neither better nor more extensive than its condition when new:

(b) where the property is damaged the repair of the damage and the restoration of the damaged portion to a condition substantially the same as but neither better nor more extensive than its condition when new.

Provided always that no payment beyond the amount which would have been payable under this Section if this Special Condition had not been incorporated herein shall be made:

- i) unless the work of reinstatement be commenced and carried out with reasonable dispatch and in any case completed within 12 months after the loss, destruction or damage or within such further time as the Company may, in writing, allow;
- ii) until the cost of reinstatement shall actually have been incurred.



CONTRACTORS PROTECTION SHIELD

UIN: IRDAN102CP0002V01200304

Policy Wordings

Further, when any of the Property insured is damaged or destroyed in part only, the liability of the Company shall not exceed the sum representing the cost which the Company would have been liable to pay for reinstatement if such property had been wholly destroyed. Where by reason of any of points i) or ii) of this Special Condition no payment is to be made beyond the amount which would have been payable under this Section if this Special Condition had not been incorporated herein. The rights and liability of the Company and the insured in respect of the loss, destruction or damage shall be subject to the terms and Conditions of this Policy as if this Special Condition had not been incorporated herein.

3. MAXIMUM AMOUNT INDEMNIFIABLE: In respect of any claim arising under this Section, the amount of indemnity payable shall in no case exceed the Sum Insured on Contract Works nor, unless otherwise expressly agreed by the Company, 100% of the relevant contract price agreed between the Contractor and the principal concerned.

4. SURROUNDING PROPERTY: Loss of or damage to property located on or adjacent to the Contract Site and belonging to or held in the care custody or control of the Contractor or of any principal (s) shall only be covered if occurring directly due to construction of the Contract Works insured hereunder happening during the Contract Period, and provided that cover on a separate item for Principal's Existing Property, with its corresponding own Sum Insured, has been expressly introduced into Section I, by endorsement hereto.

5. APPLICATION OF THE EXCESS: For the purpose of determining the Excess applicable to any claim, the expression Major Perils/Acts of God shall, for the purposes of this Section mean: earthquake, volcanic eruption, landslide, rockslide, subsidence, collapse, flood, inundation or storm.



CONTRACTORS PROTECTION SHIELD

UIN: IRDAN102CP0002V01200304

Policy Wordings

SECTION II-THIRD PARTY LIABILITY

The Company will indemnify the Insured against: -

- (a) legal liability for accidental loss or damage caused to property of other persons
- (b) legal liability for fatal or non-fatal injury to any persons other than the Insured's own employees or workmen or employees of the owner of the works or premises or other firms connected with any other construction work thereon, or members of the Insured's family or of any of the aforesaid;

happening on the Contract Site during the Contract Period and directly consequent upon or solely due to the carrying out of the Contract.

Where more than one party comprises the Insured, each of such parties shall for the purposes of this Section be considered as a separate and distinct unit, and the expression "the Insured" shall be considered as applying to each party in the same manner as if a separate policy had been issued to each of the said parties.

Provided that the liability of the Company under this clause in respect of any one occurrence or all occurrences of a series consequent upon or attributable to one source or original cause, irrespective of the number or parties claiming indemnity hereunder, shall not exceed the Limit of Indemnity set out in the Schedule.

In respect of a claim for compensation to which the indemnity provided herein applies, the Company will, in addition, indemnify the Insured against

- (a) all cost and expenses of litigation recovered by any claimant from the Insured,
- (b) all costs and expenses incurred with the written consent of the Company.



CONTRACTORS PROTECTION SHIELD

UIN: IRDAN102CP0002V01200304

Policy Wordings

EXCEPTIONS TO SECTION II

The Company will not indemnify the Insured in respect of

1. The Excess stated in the Schedule to be borne by the Insured in any one occurrence related to property damage.
2. Expenditure incurred in doing or redoing or making good or repairing or replacing anything covered or coverable under section I of this Policy.
3. liability consequent upon
 - (a) bodily injury to or illness of employees or workmen of the Contractor or of any principal or any other firm or sub-contractor connected with the Contract which, or part of which, is insured under Section I, or members of their families.
 - (b) loss of or damage to property belonging to or held in care custody or control of the Contractor (s), the Principal (s) or any other firm or sub- contractor connected with the Contract which, or part of which, is insured under Section I, or an employee or workman of any of the aforesaid.
 - (c) loss of or damage to any building, structure or land due or alleged to be due to vibration or withdrawal or weakening of support.
 - (d) any accident caused by vehicles licensed for general road use or by locomotives, waterborne vessels or aircraft.
 - (e) any agreement by the Insured to pay any sum by way of indemnity or otherwise unless such liability would have attached also in the absence of such agreement.
 - (f) injury (whether fatal or non-fatal), loss or damage which occurs during any Maintenance Period unless
 - I) arising from a cause which occurred during the Construction Period, or



CONTRACTORS PROTECTION SHIELD

UIN: IRDAN102CP0002V01200304

Policy Wordings

- ii) caused by the Contractor in the course of any operations carried out by him for the purpose of complying with the Maintenance Clauses of the Contract

SPECIAL CONDITION APPLYING TO SECTION II

1. In the event of any claim, made against the Insured by any third party, which may give rise to indemnity under this Section, no admission, offer, promise, payment or indemnity shall be made or given by or on behalf of the Insured without the written consent of the Company who shall be entitled, if they so desire, to take over and conduct in the name of Insured the defense or settlement of any claim or to prosecute for their own benefit in the name of the Insured any claim for indemnity or damages or otherwise and shall have full discretion in the conduct of any proceedings or in the settlement of any claim and the Insured shall give all such information and assistance as the Company may require.

The Company may, so far as any occurrence is concerned, pay to the Insured the Limit of Indemnity, but deducting therefrom in such case any sum or sums already paid as compensation in respect thereof or any lesser sum for which the claim or claims arising from such occurrence can be settled and the Company shall thereafter be under no further liability in respect of such occurrence under this Section.

General Conditions

1. The due observance and fulfilment of the terms of this Policy insofar as they relate to anything to be done or complied with by the Insured and the truth of the statements and answers in the questionnaire and proposal made by the Insured shall be a condition precedent to any liability of the Company.
2. This insurance shall be voidable in the event of misrepresentation, misdescription or non-disclosure in any material particular.
3. The Insured shall at his own expense take all reasonable precautions and comply with all reasonable recommendations of the Company, to prevent loss, damage or liability and shall comply with all statutory requirements and manufacturers' recommendations.
4. (a) Representatives of the Company shall at all reasonable times have the right to inspect and examine the risk and the Insured shall provide the representatives of the Company with all details and information necessary for the assessment of the risk.



CONTRACTORS PROTECTION SHIELD

UIN: IRDAN102CP0002V01200304

Policy Wordings

(b) The Insured shall immediately notify the Company by telegram and in writing of any material change in the risk and cause at his own expense such additional precautions to be taken as circumstances may require and the scope of cover and/or the premium shall, if necessary, be adjusted accordingly.

(c) No material alteration shall be made or admitted by the Insured whereby the risk is increased unless the continuance of the insurance be confirmed in writing by the Company.

5. In the event of any occurrence which might give rise to a claim under this Policy, the Insured shall:

- (a) immediately notify the Company by telephone or telegram as well as in writing giving an indication as to the nature and extent of any loss or damage.
- (b) take all steps within his power to minimize the extent of loss or damage.
- (c) preserve the parts affected and make them available for inspection by a representative or surveyor deputed by the Company.
- (d) furnish all such information and documentary evidence as the Company may require.
- (e) inform the police authorities in case of loss or damage due to theft or burglary.

The Company shall not in any case be liable for loss, damage or liability of which no notice has been received by the Company within 14 days of its discovery and within the Contract period.

Upon notification being given to the Company under this condition the Insured may carry out tow replier or replacement of any minor damage not exceeding Rs. 2.500/-. !11; ill c>her cases a representative of the Company.

shall have the opportunity of inspecting the loss or damage before any repairs or alterations are effected. If a representative of the Company does not carry out the inspection within a period of time which could be considered as adequate under the circumstances the Insured is entitled to proceed with the repairs or replacement.

Any liability of the Company under this Policy in respect of any item sustaining damage shall cease if said item is not repaired properly without delay.



CONTRACTORS PROTECTION SHIELD

UIN: IRDAN102CP0002V01200304

Policy Wordings

6. The Insured shall at the expense of the Company do and concur in doing and penny to be done all such acts and things as may be necessary or required by the Company in the interest of any lights or remedies, or of obtaining relief or indemnity from parties (other than those insured under this Policy) to which the Company shall be or would become subrogated upon their paying for or making good any loss or damage under this Policy whether such acts and things shall be or become necessary or required before or after the Insured's indemnification by the Company.

7. If a claim be in any respect fraudulent, or if any false declaration be made or used in support thereof, or if any fraudulent means or devices are used by the Insured or anyone acting on his behalf to obtain any benefit under this Policy, or if a claim is made and rejected and no action or suit is commenced within three months after such rejection or in the case of arbitration taking place as provided herein within three months after the arbitrator or arbitrators have made their award, all benefits under this Policy shall be forfeited.

8. If at the time any claim arises under this Policy there be any other insurance covering the same loss. damage or liability. the Company shall not be liable to pay or contribute more than its ratable proportion of any claim for such loss. damage or liability.

9. The Company may cancel this Policy by sending thirty days' notice to the Insured at the Insured's last known address. In the case of such cancellation by the Company, the insurance will continue in force in respect of those contracts already begun until the end of the Contract Period as it applies to each such contract. The premium adjustment shall be calculated in accordance with Condition 11 below, except that in the event of a rectum premium being due to the Insured, such rectum premium shall not exceed 50% of the Premium or Renewal Premium.

10. The Premium and the Renewal Premium are provisional only. The total value of the Contract shall be declared at periodical intervals but at least once on completion of each quarter counting from the inception of the Policy, in the form of certified statements. Within 60 days of the expiry of each Period of Insurance, the Insured shall furnish to the Company a declaration of the final values of all the contracts and projects in respect of which cover began to attach during such Period of Insurance, including the full value of any materials, plant, equipment and machinery supplied by any principal for incorporation into the Contract Works, and if such total be less than the Estimated Tumor the Company will pay a pro rata rectum premium to the Insured in respect of the difference; provided that no such rectum premium shall exceed 25% of the Premium or Renewal Premium.



CONTRACTORS PROTECTION SHIELD

UIN: IRDAN102CP0002V01200304

Policy Wordings

If at the time of the adjustment of premium in accordance herewith there be any contracts or projects insured by this Policy whose final values remain to be established, the estimated values thereof will be used for the purposes of calculating the adjustment in accordance with this Special Condition, in which case the Insured undertakes to declare the full values of such contracts or projects as they become known, and after the declaration of all such contracts and projects, a revised premium adjustment will be calculated, and a further additional premium paid if appropriate.

11. The Tumor under the Policy shall be the aggregate value of the Contract works made during the currency of the Policy. It is permissible to increase the Sum Insured under the Policy midterm by payment of additional premium. Once the Sum Insured under this Policy is exhausted the insurance under this Policy shall cease to operate.

ARBITRATION

The parties to the contract may mutually agree and enter into a separate Arbitration Agreement to settle any and all disputes in relation to this policy. Arbitration shall be conducted under and in accordance with the provisions of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996.

Clause J. Grievances

If You have a grievance about any matter relating to the Policy, or Our decision on any matter, or the claim, You can address Your grievance as follows:

1. Our Grievance Redressal Officer

If You have a grievance about any matter relating to the Policy, or Our decision on any matter, or the claim, You can address Your grievance as follows.

1. In case of any grievance You may contact the company through

Website: <https://www.royalsundaram.in/customer-service>

Contact Numbers: 1860 258 0000, 1860 425 0000

E-mail: manager.care@royalsundaram.in

Sr. Citizen can email us at: seniorcitizengrievances@royalsundaram.in

Fax: 044-7117 7140



ROYAL SUNDARAM INSURANCE
Sundaram Finance Group

ROYAL SUNDARAM GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LIMITED

Regd. Office: 21, Patullos Road, Chennai 600 002.

Corporate Office: "Vishranthi Melaram Towers", 2/319, Rajiv Gandhi Salai, Karapakkam, Chennai 600 097.

Ph: 91-44-7117 7117, 1860 425 0000.

Email: customer.services@royalsundaram.in

Website: www.royalsundaram.in

IRDA Regn. No. 102 | CIN-U67200TN2000PLC045611

CONTRACTORS PROTECTION SHIELD

UIN: IRDAN102CP0002V01200304

Policy Wordings

Courier: Grievance Redressal Unit

Royal Sundaram General Insurance Co. Limited

Vishranthi Melaram Towers,

No.2/319, Rajiv Gandhi Salai (OMR) Karapakkam,

Chennai – 600097.

You may also approach the grievance cell at any of the company's branches with the details of grievance. If You are not satisfied with the redressal of grievance through one of the above methods, You may contact the grievance officer

Mr. T M Shyamsunder

Grievance Redressal Officer,

Royal Sundaram General Insurance Co. Limited,

Vishranthi Melaram Towers, No.2/319, Rajiv Gandhi Salai (OMR),

Karapakkam, Chennai – 600097.

For updated details of grievance officer, kindly refer the link <http://www.royalsundaram.in>.

If You are not satisfied with the redressal of grievance through above methods, the You may also

approach the office of Insurance Ombudsman of the respective area/region for redressal of grievance as per Insurance Ombudsman Rules 2017. Grievance may also be lodged at IRDAI Integrated Grievance Management system <https://bimabharosa.irdai.gov.in>.

2. Consumer Affairs Department of IRDAI

a. In case if it is not resolved within 15 days or if You are unhappy with the resolution, You can approach the Grievance Redressal Cell of the Consumer Affairs Department of IRDAI by calling Toll Free Number 155255 (or) 1800 4254 732 or sending an e-mail to complaints@irdai.gov.in. You can also make



CONTRACTORS PROTECTION SHIELD

UIN: IRDAN102CP0002V01200304

Policy Wordings

use of IRDAI's online portal – Bima Bharosa Portal by registering Your complaint at <https://bimabharosa.irdai.gov.in/>

b. You can send a letter to IRDAI with Your complaint on a Complaint Registration Form available by clicking here. You must fill and send the Complaint Registration Form along with any documents by post or courier to General Manager, Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India (IRDAI), Consumer Affairs Department - Grievance Redressal Cell, Sy.No.115/1, Financial District, Nanakramguda, Gachibowli, Hyderabad- 500032.

c. You can visit the portal <https://bimabharosa.irdai.gov.in/> for more details.

3. Insurance Ombudsman

If the **Insured / insured member** is not satisfied with the redressal of grievance through above methods, the **insured / insured member** may also approach the office of Insurance Ombudsman of the respective area/region for redressal of grievance as per Insurance Ombudsman Rules 2017. You can approach the Council for Insurance Ombudsman depending on the nature of grievance and financial implication, if any. Information about Insurance Ombudsmen, their jurisdiction and powers are available on the website of the Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India (IRDAI) at www.irdai.gov.in. For the updated list of the offices of the Insurance Ombudsman, request you to visit the website of the Council for Insurance Ombudsman at <https://www.cioins.co.in/ombudsman> or on our company website at www.royalsundaram.in. You can also lodge online complaint with the Council for Insurance Ombudsman through the website of Council for Insurance Ombudsmen (CIO) at www.cioins.co.in.

Details of Insurance Ombudsman Offices				
S No	Office of Insurance Ombudsman	Address	E-mail	Landline NOs.
1	AHMEDABAD	Jeevan Prakash, 6th floor, Near S.V.College Relief Road, Tilak Marq, Ahmedabad- 380 001.Guiarat	oio.ahmedabad@cioins.co.in	079-25501201 079-25501202
2	BENGALURU	Jeevan Soudha Building, PID No.57-27-N-19, Ground Floor, No. 19/19 24th Main Rd, 1st Phase J.P.Nagar, Bengaluru- 560 078.	oio.bengaluru@cioins.co.in	080-26652048 080-26652049
3	BHOPAL	LIC of India Zonal Office Bldg. 1st Floor South Wing, Jeevan Shikha Opp. Gayatri Mandir 60-B Hoshangabad Road Bhopal-462 011	oio.bhopal@cioins.co.in	0755-2769201 0755-2769202 0755-2769203 0755-2769200



ROYAL SUNDARAM INSURANCE
Sundaram Finance Group

ROYAL SUNDARAM GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LIMITED

Regd. Office: 21, Patullos Road, Chennai 600 002.

Corporate Office: "Vishranthi Melaram Towers", 2/319, Rajiv Gandhi Salai, Karapakkam, Chennai 600 097.

Ph: 91-44-7117 7117, 1860 425 0000.

Email: customer.services@royalsundaram.in

Website: www.royalsundaram.in

IRDA Regn. No. 102 | CIN-U67200TN2000PLC045611

CONTRACTORS PROTECTION SHIELD

UIN: IRDAN102CP0002V01200304

Policy Wordings

4	BHUBANESWAR	62, Forest Park, Bhubaneswar, PIN -751009.	oio.bhubaneswar@cioins.co.in	0674-2596455 0674-2596429 0674-2596003 0674-2596461
5	CHANDIGARH	Jeevan Deep, Ground Floor LIC of India Bldg. SCO 20-27 Sector 17-A, Chandigarh -160 017	oio.chandigarh@cioins.co.in	0172-2706468 0172-2773101 0172-2990938 0172-2706196 0172-2707468 0172-2772101 0172-2990942
6	CHENNAI	Fatima Akhtar Court 4th flr 453 (old 312), Anna Salai Teynampet Chennai 600 018	oio.chennai@cioins.co.in	044-24333668 044-24333678
7	DELHI	2/2 A 1st Floor Universal Ins. Building Asaf Ali Road New Delhi- 110 002.	oio.delhi@cioins.co.in	011-46013992
8	GUWAHATI	Jeevan Nivesh Bldg., 5th Floor, Near Pan Bazar S.S. Road, Guwahati-781001	oio.guwahati@cioins.co.in	0361-2631307 0361-2632204 0361-2732937 0361-2632205
9	HYDERABAD	6-2-46, 1st Floor, Moin Court Lane Opp.Hyundai Showroom, A.C.Guards, Lakdi- ka-pool Hyderabad 500 004	oio.hyderabad@cioins.co.in	040-23376991 040-23312122 040-23376599 040-23328709 040-23325325
10	JAIPUR	Jeevan Nidhi II, Ground Floor, Bhawani Singh Road, Ambedkar Circle , Jaipur -302 005	oio.jaipur@cioins.co.in	0141-2740363
11	KOCHI	10th Floor, LIC Bldg, Jeevan Prakash Opp MaharajCollege Ground M.G.Road, Ernakulam, Kochi- 682 011	oio.ernakulam@cioins.co.in	0484-2358759 0484-2358734 0484-2358336
12	KOLKATA	7th Floor of Hindusthan Building (Annex), 4,C R Avenue Kolkata-700 072	oio.kolkata@cioins.co.in	033-22124339 033-22124341
13	LUCKNOW	Jeevan Bhavan Phase II, 6th Floor, Nawal Kishore Road, Hazratganj, Lucknow- 226 001	oio.lucknow@cioins.co.in	0522-4002082
14	MUMBAI	IIIrd Floor, Jeevan Seva Annexe S.V.Road, Santacruz West Mumbai-400 054	oio.mumbai@cioins.co.in	022-69038800 022-69038827/8829 022-69038831/8832 022-69038833



ROYAL SUNDARAM INSURANCE
Sundaram Finance Group

ROYAL SUNDARAM GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LIMITED

Regd. Office: 21, Patullos Road, Chennai 600 002.

Corporate Office: "Vishranthi Melaram Towers", 2/319, Rajiv Gandhi Salai,
Karapakkam, Chennai 600 097.

Ph: 91-44-7117 7117, 1860 425 0000.

Email: customer.services@royalsundaram.in

Website: www.royalsundaram.in

IRDA Regn. No. 102 | CIN-U67200TN2000PLC045611

CONTRACTORS PROTECTION SHIELD

UIN: IRDAN102CP0002V01200304

Policy Wordings

15	NOIDA	Bhagwan Sahai Palace, 4th flr Main Road, Naya Bans Sector 15, Noida-201301 Dist G.B.Nagar Uttar Pradesh	oio.noida@cioins.co.in	0120- 2514252 0120-2514253 0120-4027589
16	PATNA	2nd Floor Lalit Bhawan Bailey Road Patna- 800 001	oio.patna@cioins.co.in	1061-22547067 1061-22547068
17	PUNE	3rd Floor, Jeevan Darshan -LIC of India Bldg N.C. Kelkar Road, Narayan Peth, Pune- 411030.	oio.pune@cioins.co.in	020-24471175
18	THANE	2nd Floor, Jeevan Chintamani Building, Vasantrao Naik Mahamarg, Thane (West), Thane- 400 604	oio.thane@cioins.co.in	022-20812868 022-20812869